

No. 23-939

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
Gregory M. Singer
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Fl.
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP
D. John Sauer
Counsel of Record
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
Kenneth C. Capps
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

March 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. A Former President Enjoys Absolute Immunity from Criminal Prosecution for His Official Acts.	10
A. The Executive Vesting Clause and Separation of Powers.	10
B. The Impeachment Judgment Clause Confirms Immunity.....	16
C. “The Presuppositions of Our Political History.”.....	22
D. Common-Law Immunity Doctrines.....	24
E. Functional Considerations Rooted in the Separation of Powers.	25
F. Arguments to the Contrary Are Meritless.	30
1. Attempts to Distinguish <i>Marbury</i>	30
2. The “Presumption of Regularity.”.....	33
3. Immunity Does Not Place the President “Above the Law.”	35

- II. “Generally Applicable Criminal Laws”
Do Not Apply to the President’s Official
Acts Absent an Exceptionally Clear
Statement..... 37
- III. Four Considerations Should Guide the
Court’s Assessment, If Necessary, of the
Extent to Which Criminal Immunity Exists. 40
 - A. Criminal Immunity Should Be Absolute
and Extend to the Outer Perimeter of
the President’s Official Duties. 41
 - B. The Court Should Remand After Finding
Criminal Immunity, If Necessary..... 44
 - C. If It Adopts Qualified Immunity, as It
Should Not, the Court Should Emphasize
That Doctrine’s Fundamental Features... 44
 - D. The Court Should Not Create an
Unconstitutional Exception to Immunity
That Applies to President Trump Alone. . 47
- CONCLUSION 51
- ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	44, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	47
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	10, 46, 48
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9, 44
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871)	48
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	25
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	13, 47
<i>City of Tahlequa v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021)	46
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	14-15, 18-19, 27, 43
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	2
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	46-47
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	38
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	26

<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	8, 12-13, 20, 32, 37, 39
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	24
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	27, 48
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	40
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	45, 48, 50
<i>In re Trump</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14, 31-33
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	12, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 9, 11, 13-14, 18, 24, 30-31, 47
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	11-12, 15, 18, 30, 47
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	38
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	12, 31-32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	3, 28, 37
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....	46

<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	8, 24, 38
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	2-4, 7-8, 10, 14-16, 19-20, 24-27, 28-29, 32, 35-36, 41-45, 48, 50
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	46
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	26, 38, 48
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8, 37-38
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	38, 46
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	38
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	25, 41, 48
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024)	7, 24
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	16, 43
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	3, 14-15, 17, 26-27, 43

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	25, 41
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	39
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 568 U.S. 189 (2012).....	44
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 241	39
18 U.S.C. § 371	39
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 1512(k).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl.7	16, 22, 35
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	10, 13, 26
Other Sources	
2 J. ELLIOT, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1863)	18
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	12, 30, 47
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 222	19-20, 28, 34-36, 43, 51
Andrew C. McCarthy, <i>The Wages of Prosecuting Presidents for their Official Acts</i> , NAT’L REVIEW (Dec. 9, 2023), https://www.nationalreview.com/2023/12/the- wages-of-prosecuting-presidents-over-their- official-acts/	23

Andrew McCarthy, <i>Thoughts on Biden’s Funding of Terror-Sponsoring UNRWA and D.C. Circuit’s Delay on Trump Immunity</i> , NAT’L REVIEW (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.nationalreview.com/corner/thoughts-on-bidens-funding-of-terror-sponsoring-unrwa-and-d-c-circuits-delay-on-trump-immunity/	23
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	17
<i>Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 350, 1995 WL 1767997 (Dec. 18, 1995)	38
Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , Nos. 22-5069, 22-7030, 22-7301 (D.C. Cir. filed March 2, 2023)	49
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009)	28
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2133 (1998)	35
C. PYLE & R. PIOUS, <i>THE PRESIDENT, CONGRESS, AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1984)	13
Memorandum for the United States Concerning the Vice President’s Claim of Constitutional Immunity (filed Oct. 5, 1973), <i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled December 5, 1972: Application of Spiro T. Agnew, Vice President of the United States</i> (D. Md. 1973) (No. 73-965)	21
Statement of President Ford (Sept. 8, 1974), https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/document/0067/1563096.pdf	34
THE FEDERALIST NO. 43	22, 33
THE FEDERALIST NO. 65	17, 33-34

THE FEDERALIST NO. 66.....	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69.....	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77.....	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Reply Brief for Pet'r, <i>In re</i> <i>Trump</i> , No. 18-2486 (4th Cir. filed Feb. 21, 2019)	14
